### **Terms & Conditions**

By using the *LEM Business Solutions*, *LLC* website (the "Site"), owned & operated by *LEM Business Solutions*, *LLC* ("LEM", "we", or "us") you are implying that you have read, understood, and agree to be bound to the terms and conditions stated below. This constitutes a legal binding agreement between you and *LEM Business Solutions*, *LLC*. We reserve the right at any time and without notice to change these Terms & Conditions by posting an update on our website. Any change is effective upon posting. By continuing to use the *LEM Business Solutions*, *LLC* website after any changes are posted, you automatically agree to the revised Terms & Conditions.

## **General Use**

LEM Business Solutions, LLC authorizes you to view and download the materials at this Site only for your personal, non-commercial use, provided that you retain all copyright and other proprietary notices contained in the original materials on any copies of the materials. You may not modify the materials at this Site in any way or reproduce or publicly display, perform, or distribute or otherwise use them for any public or commercial purpose. Any use of these materials on any other website or networked computer environment for any purpose is prohibited. The materials at this Site are copyrighted and any unauthorized use of any materials on this Site may violate copyright, trademark, and other laws. If you breach any of these Terms, your authorization to use this Site automatically terminates and you must immediately destroy any downloaded or printed materials.

LEM Business Solutions, LLC administers this Site from Chesterfield, MO. LEM makes no representation that materials or services at this Site are appropriate or available for use outside the United States, and access to them from territories where their contents are illegal is prohibited. You may not use or export or re-export the materials or services at this Site or any copy or adaptation in violation of any applicable laws or regulations including without limitation U.S. export laws and regulations. If you choose to access this Site from outside the United States, you do so on your own initiative and are responsible for compliance with applicable local laws. These Terms will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri, without giving effect to any principles of conflicts of laws.

### **Limitation of Liability**

In no event will *LEM Business Solutions*, *LLC*, its suppliers or other third parties mentioned at this Site be liable for any damages (i.e. lost profits, lost data or business interruption) whatsoever arising out of the use, inability to use, the results of the use of this Site, any websites linked to this Site or the materials, products, or services contained at all or any such sites; whether based on warranty, contract, tort or any other legal theory and whether or not *LEM Business Solutions*, *LLC* has been

advised of the possibility of such damages. If your use of the materials, products or services from this Site results in the need for servicing, repair or correction of equipment or data; you assume all costs.

#### **User Submissions**

LEM Business Solutions, LLC does not want to receive any confidential or proprietary information from you through this Site. Any materials, information, or communications you send through or post to this Site will be considered non-confidential and non-proprietary. LEM will have no obligations with regard to the communications. LEM Business Solutions, LLC and designees will be free to copy, disclose, distribute, incorporate and otherwise use the communications and all data, images, sounds, text and other things contained therein for any and all commercial or non-commercial purposes. Personal information that you submit to LEM Business Solutions, LLC for the purpose of receiving materials, products or services will be handled in accordance with the Privacy Policy. LEM assumes no liability related to such communications whether or not arising under the laws of copyright, libel, privacy, obscenity or otherwise. We retain the right to remove visitor messages and content that include any material that LEM Business Solutions, LLC deems abusive, defamatory, obscene or otherwise unacceptable and violates any law.

# **Copyright Restrictions**

All information and content on the *LEM Business Solutions, LLC* website is owned by *LEM Business Solutions, LLC* intellectual property and protected by copyright laws. This includes but is not limited to graphics, images, photographs, video clips, audio clips, text and articles, and the *LEM Business Solutions, LLC* logo. You may not modify, copy, distribute, sell, publish, transfer or reproduce in any of the material on this website without prior written permission from *LEM Business Solutions, LLC*. LEM also prohibits unauthorized links to the Site and reserves the right to disable any unauthorized links. The Site contains links that let you access other websites that are not under the control of *LEM Business Solutions, LLC*. These links are only provided as a convenience and LEM does not endorse any of these sites. LEM assumes no liability or responsibility for any material that can be accessed on other websites accessible by this Site. Neither does *LEM Business Solutions, LLC* make any claims regarding the quality of products and services contained at any of these websites. In addition, LEM is not responsible or liable for any material on other websites that may contain links to this Site. Any unauthorized use of the information and content contained on this Site may violate certain copyright laws, trademark laws, communications and regulations and statutes and laws concerning privacy and publicity.

# **Blog, Reviews & Other Forums**

LEM Business Solutions, LLC may but is not required to review and monitor any areas on the Site where visitors can post or communicate with each other such as blog sections etc. LEM assumes no liability related to such communications whether or not arising under the laws of copyright,

libel, privacy, obscenity or otherwise. We retain the right to remove visitor messages and content that include any material that *LEM Business Solutions*, *LLC* deems abusive, defamatory, obscene or otherwise unacceptable.

#### **Disclaimers**

The materials, products and services at this Site are provided "As Is" without warranties of any kind. *LEM Business Solutions, LLC's* obligations with respect to its materials, products and services are governed solely by the agreements under which they are provided and nothing on this Site should be construed to alter such agreements. LEM does not warrant the accuracy and completeness of the materials, products, or services at this Site. At any time and without notice, *LEM Business Solutions, LLC* may make changes to any material, product or service including the pricing and contents. If any materials, products, or services are out of date, *LEM Business Solutions, LLC* is under no obligation to update them accordingly.

### **Terms & Conditions Changes**

We may update these Terms & Conditions as needed in order to reflect changes in our practices or for other operational, legal or regulatory reasons. Certain provisions of these Terms may be superseded by expressly designated legal notices or terms located on particular pages at this Site.

# **Contacting LEM**

If you have questions, comments or concerns about this Terms & Conditions please contact us by email at laura@lembusiness.com or write to us at the address listed below:

LEM Business Solutions, LLC 106 Four Seasons Center Suite 115 Chesterfield, MO 63017

Last Updated: August 25th, 2023 © 2023 LEM Business Solutions, LLC